ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 29

Introduced by Holdcroft, 36; Ballard, 21; Clements, 2; Hallstrom, 1.

WHEREAS, the Department of Correctional Services held a groundbreaking ceremony for a new prison facility on August 28, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Correctional Service values providing the best possible care for incarcerated individuals and staff within the criminal justice system; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Correctional Services promotes connection and engagement with community members and associated stakeholders; and

WHEREAS, the new prison facility has yet to be named; and

WHEREAS, Arbor Day is an important holiday to the history of the state and represents growth and new beginnings which aligns with the goals of the Department of Correctional Services in building the new prison facility; and

WHEREAS, naming the new prison facility after such an important holiday will promote the mission of the Department of Correctional Services and represent the anticipated outcomes for incarcerated individuals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature hereby names the prison facility being built at 9440 North 70th Street, Lincoln, Nebraska, as the Arbor Correctional Center.